Sec. 6. Laws 1963, Chapter 858, and Laws 1965, Chapter 865, are repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by the governing bodies of the city of Saint Paul, the village of Maplewood, and the county of Ramsey, signified by passage of a resolution adopted by the affirmative majority vote of each governing body and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 17, 1967.

## CHAPTER 506-H. F. No. 47

An act relating to marriage; authorizing the court commissioner or district court judge to consent to certain marriages in the absence of the juvenile court judge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.02.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 517.02, is amended to read:

Marriage; juveniles; approval by court. 517.02 Every male person who has attained the full age of 21 years, and every female person who has attained the full age of 18 years, is capable in law of contracting marriage, if otherwise competent. A male person of the full age of 18 years may, with the consent of his parents, guardian, or the court, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 517.08, receive a license to marry. A female person of the full age of 16 years may, with the consent of her parents, guardian, or the court, as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 517.08, receive a license to marry, when, after a careful inquiry into the facts and the surrounding circumstances, her application for a license is approved by the judge of the juvenile court of the county in which she resides, If the judge of juvenile court of the county in which she resides is absent from the county and has not by order assigned another probate judge or a retired probate judge to act in his stead, then the court commissioner or any judge of district court of the county may approve her application for a license.

Approved May 17, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.